202109130154

09/13/2021 10:52 AM Pages: 1 of 8 Fees: $210.50
Skagit County Auditor, WA

After Recording Return To:
CorelLogic SolEx

1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100
Sunrise, FL 33323

This Document Prepared By:
CoreLogic SolEx

1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100
Sunrise, FL 33323

Parcel ID Number: 6002-000-000-0134
Prior instrument reference: Instrument No:
201711150086, of the Official Records of SKAGIT

County, WA.

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data) - —
Original Recording Date: November 15, 2017 Loan No: 0030777635
Original Loan Amount: $319,113.00 Investor Loan No: (221039013
New Money: $19,244.94 MIN Number: 100392411202472414

FHA Case No.: 566-2396882-703

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement {"Agreement”), made this 11th day of August, 2021, between
CARLOS A. CRUZ HERRERA and MARIANA NUEZ RWZ whose address is 3615 BECKY PL, MOUNT
VERNON, WA 98274 (“Borrower™} and LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, by LoanCare, LLC as agent
under Limited POA which is organized and exisling under the laws of The United States of America,
and whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, VA 23452 (“Lender’}, and Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems. Inc. {"MERS"), as Nominee for Lender. amends and supptements (1)
the Mortgage. Deed of Trust. or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument”) dated November 10, 2017 and
recorded in Instrument No: 201711150086 and recorded on November 15, 2017, of the Official
Records of SKAGIT County, WA and (2) the Nole, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the
Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal propernty described in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property”, located at

3615 BECKY PL, MOUNT VERNON, WA 98274,
{Properly Address)
the real property described being set forth as follows:
See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof;

S

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged. the paries hereto agree as
T 0 DR ~ o L L

= Q0 0 3 0 7 7 7 & 3 5 = * 4 6 2 0 2 9 + 2 *
HUEY MODHF ICATION AGREEMENT
83000 0114 {page 1 of 7)



202109130154
09/13/2021 10:52 AM Page 2 of 8

follows {notwithstanding anything lo the contrary contained in the Nole or Security Instrument):

1. As of September 1, 2021, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
"Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. $322,068.51, consisting of the amount(s}) loaned to Borrower
by Lender plus capitalized interest in the amount of $12,532.08 and other amounts capitalized,
which is limited to escrows and any legal tees and related foreclosure costs that may have been
accrued for work compleled.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpad Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest wili be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.000%, from
Seplember 1, 2021. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. $1,357.85. beginning on the 1st day of October, 2021, and continuing thereafter on the
same day of each succeeding moenth until principal and interest are paid in full. If on September
1, 2051 (lhe “Maturity Date"). Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security
Instrument, as amended by this Agreement. Borrower will pay lthese amounts in full on the
Maturity Date.

3. Hall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
i5 not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured
by the Security Instrument.

It Lender exercises this oplion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Insirument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior 1© the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreemenis. and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenanis and agreements to make all
paymenis of laxes, insurance premiums, assessments. escrow items, impounds. and all other
paymenis that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
wnplementing, or relating 10, any change or adjustment in the rale of interest payable
under the Note; and

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that

is affixed 1o, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is par of. the Nole or Security
Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as these referred to in (a)
lI (|J| a 3 0
A KMO

above.
F 7F 7T 6 3 5 x * & B 2 0 2 9 4+ 2 S5 *

« 1 0 B .JII’;II|IP’I"H b wm

HUD MODIFICATION AGHEUMENT

B300h /14 fpage 2 of r)




202109130154
09/13/2021 10:52 AM Page 3 of 8

5. If the Borrower has. since inception of this loan but prior to this Agreement, received a discharge
in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy, and there having been no valid reaffirmation of the underlying debt, by
entering into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal liability for
the underlying debt.

6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in
this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged. and Borrower and
Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by
this Agreement.

7. Borrower agrees to make and execute olher documents or papers as may be necessary to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

8. Borrower further understands and agrees that:

{a) ‘MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate
corporation that is the Nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns and is
acling solely for Lender. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel.
(888) 679-MERS. MERS is appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights,
duties and obligations of Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but not
limited to appointing a successor trustee, assigning. or releasing. in whole or in pan the
Security Instrument, foreclosing or directing Truslee to institute foreclosure of the
Security Instrument, or taking such other actions as Lender may deem necessary or
appropriate under the Security Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successors
and assigns ol MERS. This appointment will inure to and bind MERS. its successors and
assigns, as well as Lender, until MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.

(b} "Nominge" means one designated 10 act for another as its representative for a limited
purpose.

{c} Lender, as the beneficiary under the Security Instrument, designates MERS as the
Nominee for Lender. Any nolice required by Applicable Law or this Security Instrument
to be served on Lender must be served on MERS as the designated Nominee far Lender.
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS, as the designated Nominee for Lender,
has the right to exercise any or all interests granted by Borrower to Lender, including, but
not limited to. the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required

7 & 3 * * & *
a8 O 2 5 2 0 1

7 7 s & 2 0D 2 9 + 2 S5
- 1 0 5 x
HUD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

« O 0 2 O
a300h 01714 {page 3of 7}



202109130154
09/13/2021 10:52 AM Page 4 of 8

of Lender including, but not limited 1o, assigning and releasing the Security Instrument,
and substifuting a successor trustee.

(d) Notices. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to Lender must also
be provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender untii MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.
Any notice provided by Borrower in connection with the Security Instrument will not be
deemed to have been given to MERS untif actually received by MERS.

{e) Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from time
to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trusiee appointed under the Security
instrument who has ceased 1o act. Without canveyance of the Propery, the successor
trustee will succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee in the
Security Instrument and by Applicable Law.

9. Lender acknowiedges that until it directs MERS to assign MERS’s Nominee interest in the
Security Instrument. MERS remains the Nominee for Lender, with the authority to exercise the
rights of Lender.

10. This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by an existing security instrument recorded in
SKAGIT County, WA, upon which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this
agreemenl, the unpaid principal balance of the original obligalion secured by the exisling security
instrument is $302,823.57. The principal balance secured by the existing security instrument as
a result of this Agreement is $322,068.51, which amount represenis the excess of the unpaid
principal balance of this ariginal obligation.

* 0O 0 3 0 72 F 7 6 3 5 = = 4 6 2 D 2 9 + 2 5 =
!|||_|.I I‘H!"L’ll ||!|H| IM u|l||

1] a2 2 0
8300h 01714 ipage 4ot 7)

HUD MODIFIGATION AGREEMENT



202109130154
09/13/2021 10:52 AM Page 5 of 8

__&?}/ﬁ/ﬂ/
e 2 [ L (2]

MARIANA NUEZ RUIZ Borrower

{Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments)

State of Washington

I certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that CARLOS A. CRUZ HERRERA and MARIANA
NUEZ RUIZ, (name of person) is the person who appeared before me, a Notary Public and said person
acknowledged that (he/she} signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be (his/her) free and voluntary
act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: _7%[,‘ o l ngl——:f “\t}: 'é'-:j’!’gl /////

. g i f—.;‘ S MELS
B f ) /‘\ —~ " . § Comm,s “? ae_
- e Ho s, %
Signature of-Notary %o fn-.'P =

T~

Sig

= '?
Noh:ufu Public Zmiz ‘99 "N ‘;;.
Title Z0.% .

=L, 0. &
S TR T L NS
My Commission expires: 1\ ‘ _l’L"-"LT—- /,/q ShINGTON \\\\
Origination Company: fln,-mmm\ &\

NMLSR D:

5 = * 4 &6 2 0 2 9 + 2 5 =

HU[J MODIFIC}\TION AGHEEMENT
8300h O1/14 {page 5 of 7)




202109130154
09/13/2021 10:52 AM Page 6 of 8

LoanCare LLC, as Agent under Limited POA for LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING

By:____. 1." Lo oS (Seal) - Lender
Name: b=t ddin S-aT70S8
Title: Assistant Secretary

_?/ 7 /2 )

Date of Lender's Signature
} [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of Florida
County of Broward

The foregoing instrygpent was acknowledged betore me Qy means of)d physical presence or [ ] online
notarization, this _ g day of _F £ , 2041

by | RO\E{( ' ﬂ_(L J’H“CIQ

TAMMY ORHUELA

E7e. S WY CoM
(Signalure of Notag} Pablic - State of Florida) EXPlzlésss;IS:d'zH;lo?:m
— " zndad They NMVM&':Undem
/ By fo bets ) i
{Print, Type orf Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) . TAMMY ORIHUELA

3 MY COMMISSION # HH 028250
EXPIRES: April 2, 2025
Bonded Thwy Notary Pubic Underwsilers

Personally Known X CR Produced |ldentificalion

Type of Identification Produced

L ATV
A R

HUD MODIFI(‘ATION AGHE E ME NT
4300h 01714 {page 6 ot 7)




202109130154
09/13/2021 10:52 AM Page 7 of 8

/ /
UM 9)a)202

ongé | clronic F!egg.;tratlon Systefné Inc/- Nominee for Lender
amés St e lris (o

" Title: Assistant Secretary

____[Space Below This Line For Acknowladgments] _

State of . _f t)(zaél
County of Bl e

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence thal

Parea (bne g the  fIssisknnt SgoeE ey o
Moettpae tﬂ,mﬁeml%mwfw Sysiepts, Tne.

iname of person) is the person wha appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/gshe)
signed this instrument and acknowledged il to be {his/her) free and voluntary act for the uses and
purpeses mentioned in the instrument.

Dated; q /0/;.},1 o

- S TAMMY ORIHUELA
57 MY COMMISSION # HH 038280
e )z)ézl,:, m(dﬁlfl{/@z\ @:) EXPIRES: Apri 2, 2025
Signature of@ary AR BondodThruNdaryPubthndMers
/.
 Notney gible
Title
My Commission expires: _i/”_i’r_ﬁg’::—_

T NIRRT
AN

HUD MOUIF l(‘ATION AGHE | Ml NT
43000 01714 hage 7 ot 7)




202109130154
09/13/2021 10:52 AM Page 8 of 8

Exhibit "A"
Loan Number; 0030777635
Property Address: 3615 BECKY PL, MOUNT VERNON, WA 98274
Legal Description:
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF
WASHINGTON: LOT 134, DIGBY HEIGHTS PHASE III, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF,
RECORDED SEPTEMBER 19, 2011, UNDER AUDITORS FILE NQ. 201109190088, RECORDS OF
SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

= O 0 3 0 7 7 7 6 3 5 * 4 6 2 0 2 9 + 2 5 =%

12338 06/18 Exhibit A Legal Description Aftachmen| Page 1 of 1




